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Introduction  

 

The Half-Year Report of Arkimedica S.p.A. and of its subsidiaries 

(hereinafter, the “Group”) has been drawn up in compliance with the 

Consob regulation no. 11971 dated 14th May 1999, as later amended by 

the Consob resolution no. 14990 dated 14th April 2005. 

 

The European Regulation (EC) n°1606/2002 of 19th July 2002 has 

introduced the obligation, starting from financial year 2005, to comply 

with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), set forth 

by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and 

acknowledged by the European Commission, relating to the drawing up 

of consolidated balance sheets for companies having capital securities 

and/or certificates of indebtedness listed on any of the European 

Community’s regulated markets. Following the above European 

Regulation, on 20th February 2005, Legislative Decree no. 38 has been 

issued, thus regulating the said IFRS-related obligation within the Italian 

regulatory system and extending it over the drawing up of the relevant 

companies’ balance sheets starting from financial year 2006. Following 

the admission to listing, dated 1st August 2006, on the Expandi market, 

the Group’s balance sheet for the first half of 2006 has therefore adopted 

the International Accounting Standards (“IFRS”), issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board and applicable to the drawing-

up of Consolidated balance sheets. 

Consequently, pursuant to IFRS 1, the date of adoption of the IFRSs is 1st 

January 2005. 

 

As a result, the Group’s consolidated Half-Year Report for the six-month 

period 1st January – 30th June 2006 has been drawn up in accordance 

with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the 

European Union. Particularly, the Half-Year Report has been drawn up 

according to the provisions of the principle IAS 34 “Intermediate Balance 

Sheet”.  

 

Wherever not otherwise specified, the amounts are stated in terms of 

thousands euros. 
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The following graph outlines the Arkimedica Group’s structures at 30th 

June 2006: 
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[omissis] 

 



Arkimedica S.p.A. – Half-year report at 30th June 2006 

 - 5 - 

 

Managerial performance of the Group’s companies  

 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
 

30/6/2005 31/12/2005 30/6/2006 

Revenues from sales of goods and services 15,509 32,612 38,009 
Change in inventories of finished products and work-

in-progress  

 

256 

 

588 

 

1,117 

Increase in internal works capitalized   - 

Other revenues 50 138 194 

 

Value of production 

 

15,815 

 

33,338 

 

39,320 
 

Row material costs 

 

(8,934) 

 

(17,799) 

 

(17,484) 

Service costs and rents, leases and similar costs (4,593) (9,626) (9,896) 

Personnel costs (1,372) (2,889) (7,626) 

Changes in row materials 291 280 1,116 

Provisions 

Other operating expenses  

(90) 

(117) 

(208) 

(282) 

(221) 

(410) 

Costs of production (14,815) (30,524) (34,521) 

 

Ebitda 

 

1,000 

 

2,814 

 

4,799 

 

Amortization and  depreciations and write-downs 

 

(178) 

 

(461) 

 

(1,562) 

Profits resulting from lower price paid for 

shareholdings 

   

1,992 

Ebit 822 2,353 5,229 
 

The comparison with the data relating to 31st December 2005 and 30th 

June 2005, in spite of its full compliance with the applicable regulations, 

is not very significant. 

In fact, the data at 30th June 2005 and 31st December 2005 have only 

described the situation at the time of “ALCHI SRL”, later turned into 

ARKIMEDICA SPA, i.e. a company controlling what now substantially 

corresponds to the Contract Division, but with a different consolidation 

scope (in fact, at 31st December 2005, Aricar S.p.A. was not included into 

that Division).  

Furthermore, the economic situation at 30th June 2006, included into the 

Half-Year Report and outlined above, as well as adjusted to the 

applicable accounting standards, can fail to be sufficiently representative 

of the Group’s actual economic situation, considering that the 

consolidation between the economic data of Aricar S.p.A. and Dirra S.r.l. 

– a very well performing company – has occurred starting on 1st April 

2006 and, in addition, a few acquisitions have been carried out after 30th 

June 2006. Therefore, just for information purposes, we have deemed it 
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appropriate to draw up a “pro-forma” profit and loss account at 30th June 

2006 including: 

• The results of the first three months of 2006 for the companies 

ARICAR S.p.A. and DIRRA S.r.l., belonging to the CONTRACT and 

MEDICAL DEVICES divisions, whose control has been gained at the end of 

April 2006, with effect as of 1st April 2006, as described above, for 

consolidation purposes; 

• The results of the first half of 2006 for the companies SANGRO 

GESTIONI SPA and PENSIONATO SAN GIUSEPPE SRL, belonging to the 

CARE division, whose control has been respectively gained at the end of 

August and at the beginning of September 2006. 

In other words, we want to figure out what the Profit and Loss Account at 

30th June would have been like if the said companies’ data had been 

liable to be consolidated since 1st January 2006, in the event that the 

control over those companies had been gained on that date. 

This Pro-forma Profit and Loss Account can be compared to the other 

pro-forma account drawn up at 31st December 2005 and contained in the 

Prospectus, also considering that its consolidation scope does not include 

SANGRO GESTIONI SPA E PENSIONATO SAN GIUSEPPE SRL. 

We therefore set out the following concise data, with the warning that, as 

to the difference between “accounting” Profit and Loss Account and “pro-

forma” Profit and Loss Account, reference must be made to what is 

stated below with regard to the single divisions, including the data of the 

“pro-forma” companies. It is finally to be noted that the data of the pro-

forma Profit and Loss Account at 30th June 2006 have been drawn up for 

information purposes only and have not been audited by the auditing 

company.  
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 31/12/2005 

P.F. (*) 

30/6/2006 

accounting 

30/6/2006 

P.F. 

Revenues from sales of goods and services 82,393 38,009 47,798 
Change in inventories of finished products and work-in-

progress  

345 1,117 2,397 

Increase in internal works capitalized 6 - - 

Other revenues 438 194 290 

 

Value of production 

 

 

83,182 

 

39,320 

 

50,485 

Row material costs (37,485) (17,484) (22,014) 

Service costs and rents, leases and similar costs (20,911) (9,896) (12,187) 

Personnel costs (13,808) (7,626) (10,380) 

Changes in row materials 910 1,116 903 

Provisions 

Other operating expenses  

(342) 

(565) 

(221) 

(410) 

(222) 

(450) 

Cost of production (72,201) (34,521) (44,350) 

 

Ebitda 

 

 

10,981 

 

4,799 

 

6,135 

Amortization and  depreciations and write-downs (2,939) (1,562) (1,829) 

Profits resulting from lower price paid for 

shareholdings 

 1,992 1,992 

Ebit 8,042 5,229 6,298 
 

(*) included into the Prospectus  

 

 

The following information can be inferred from the analysis and 

comparison between the above data: 

• The performance of revenues turns out to have been 

proportionally improved if compared to financial year 2005;; 

• The costs are in line with the performance of the revenues; 

• The marginality is also in line with the performance of the 

revenues. 

 

The above scheme of profit and loss account points out shows a structure 

coinciding with to the consolidated financial statements contained 

hereinbelow. 
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BALANCE SHEET 

  
30.06.05 

 
31.12.05 

 
31.12.05 P.F. 

(*) 
30.06.06 

 

          

Tangible and intangible fixed assets                 3,689                 8,037               26,095               25,643  

Goodwill                   264                    657               23,179               22,899  

Long-term financial assets                    324                    259                    751                    584  

Other fixed assets                      82                    335                 1,329                 1,312  

Total fixed assets                 4,359                 9,288               51,354               50,438  

          

Inventories                4,472                 5,065               13,693               17,132  

Trade receivables              22,227               24,942               45,787               47,737  

Trade payables (9,358) (11,629) (22,566) (21,587) 

Tax receivables and  tax payables  (2,054) (1,963) (2,988) (4,205) 

Current liabilities net of the other current assets  (1,560) (2,727) (5,290) (6,412) 

Total net working capital               13,727               13,688               28,636               32,665  

          

Deferred taxes  liabilities   (324) (3,027) (1,908) 
Provisions for employee leaving indemnity and other 

.. funds  (457) (603) (3,294) (3,671) 

Total net invested capital               17,629               22,049               73,669               77,524  

          

Capital and reserves                 3,126                 9,301               28,154               29,798  

Consolidation reserve / pro-forma reserve  - -  2,012 .  

Net profit (loss) for the period                   191                    541                 2,281                 2,538  

Group shareholders’ equity                3,317                 9,842               32,447               32,336  

          

Shareholders’ equity  - minority interest                   678                    343                 3,075                 3,705  

Net financial debt              13,634               11,864               38,147  41,483 

Total sources               17,629               22,049               73,669               77,524  
          

 (*) included into the Prospectus 

 

As to the data about assets and liabilities, attention must again be paid 

to the pro-forma situation at 31st December 2005 data, excerpted from 

the Prospectus repeatedly mentioned above. Actually, for the same 

reasons as already set out when commenting on the economic data, the 

comparison with the accounting data at 30th June and 31st December 

2005 is not very significant. 

Let us once more specify that the comparison between the Balance Sheet 

at 30th June 2006 and the pro-forma statement at 31st December 2005 is 

highlighted for the sole purpose of better explaining the performance of 

assets and liabilities, even though the two statements are not perfectly 

comparable, due to both their different consolidation scopes and their 

different origins. 

As a comment on the major changes, please note that: 

• The total fixed assets are substantially unchanged; 
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• The total net working capital has remarkably increased, 

particularly in the Contract Division, because its activity is still in full 

progress, being characterized by the presence of various work sites 

scheduled to be working for several months and to be closed by the 

financial year’s end. 

• The increased financial debt is a result of the increase in the 

working capital, particularly in the Contract Division, which absorbs more 

than half thereof.   

The above-outlined scheme of statement of assets and liabilities shows a 

structure different from the consolidated financial statements reported 

hereinafter, but the reconcilement between the two schemes is easy 

because no changes have affected the single items. 

 

FINANCIAL POSITION  

For a detailed analysis of the Cash Flow Statement, please refer to the 

Explanatory Notes. 

Hereinafter please find the details of the Net Financial Position, exactly 

corresponding to what is set out in the Explanatory Notes: 

NET FINANCIAL POSITION     

    

     

(thousands euros) 30th June 31st Dec. 30th June 

  2006 2005 2005 

     

Cash and cash equivalents  6,081 969 3,846 

     

Short-term financial assets (A) 6,081 969 3,846 

     

Short-term banks payables (13,136) (1,252) (5,512) 

Current portion of medium/long-term debt  (7,225) (2,164) (2,805) 

Short-term other lenders payables (2,251) (1,153) (1,234) 

     

Short-term financial debt (B) (22,612) (4,569) (9,551) 

     

Medium/long-term banks payables (17,082) (3,745) (840) 

Medium/long-term other lenders payables (7,364) (4,519) (789) 

Bonds Issued  (506) 0 (6,300) 

     

Medium/long-term financial debt  (24,952) (8,264) (7,929) 

     

Net financial debt  (41,483) (11,864) (13,634) 

    

Short-term net financial debt (A+B) (16,531) (3,600) (5,705) 
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Even when analyzing the Net Financial Position, there is nearly no point 

in comparing the data at 30th June 2006 to those at 31st December 2005 

and 30th June 2005, for the reasons repeatedly mentioned above. We will 

limit ourselves to commenting on the situation at 30th June 2006, 

because we have mentioned the development of the financial condition 

when commenting on the BALANCE SHEET. 

Firstly, let us remark that the portion of short-term debt, if compared to 

the medium/long-term one, is about 40 and 60%.  

Particularly: 

Short-term debt: 

• Bank [debt]: mainly made up of indebtedness arising from the 

unblocking of trade receivables, typically advance payments on 

invoices, in their various technical forms, in addition to a bridging 

transaction carried out by the Holding for 2.4 million, used for the 

acquisition of Cla’s stake in Aricar, already recovered following the 

IPO. 

• Current portion of a medium/long-term debt: made up of 

instalments, falling due within the next 12 months, for loans and 

financings usually expiring over the medium/long term.  

• Other lenders: as a rule, instalments falling due within the next 12 

months for financial leasing transactions. 

Medium/long-term debt: 

• Bank [debt]: as a rule, instalments falling due beyond the next 12 

months, for mostly medium/long-term loans and financings. 

• Other lenders: as a rule, instalments falling due beyond the next 

12 months for financial leasing transactions. 

• Bonds Issued: debts falling due beyond the next 12 months for 

pending non-convertible debenture loans. 

Concise data about the Group’s divisions  

The Arkimedica Group’s first half-year represents the very first year of its 

business as currently structured. The analysis of the different divisions 

also represents a starting point, because there are no disaggregate data 

for the first half of 2005 to be compared to the performance of the 
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corresponding period of 2006. The following description will therefore 

concisely highlight the economic data relating to the first half-year, while 

the possible development of the management and of its results is 

analyzed in the respective comment. 

 

Contract Division 

This division is characterized by the presence of many work sites still 

being supplied and/or prepared, particularly during the reference period. 

The economic data can be summed up as follows: 

 30/6/2006 

accounting 

31/3/2006 

Aricar+Caralis 

30/6/2006 

PF 

 

Value of production 

 

23,278 

 

5,461 

 

28,739 

 

Ebitda 

 

1,925 

 

410 

 

2,335 

 

Ebit  

 

3,468 

 

343 

 

3,811 
 

The division is still performing as expected in the Budget, in a uniform 

way, in terms of turnover and of profitability. 

For explanatory purposes, the Division’s data have been added to those 

of the Arkimedica Group, which are only significant in terms of results, 

because the Company’s turnover is exclusively intragroup and is 

therefore removed from the consolidated accounts. 

In particular, the EBITDA of Arkimedica, as sole controlling company, 

turns out to be negative by €k 185, having already deducted a small part 

of the listing-related costs from the profit and loss account, equal to €k 

196, in addition to the estimated cost for the stock options granted to 

some directors, as already described in the Prospectus drawn up within 

the framework of the IPO. Arkimedica also reports an atypical revenue of 

€k 1,992, relating to a lower estimate at the moment of the contribution 

of the Delta Med stake if compared to the fair values of said company’s 

assets and liabilities. Such a revenue has been entered as an item of the 

Group’s operating results, considering that the IFRS accounting standards 

do not include the item “extraordinary proceeds and expenses”, but it is 

regarded as a hardly repeatable atypical revenue, to be therefore taken 

later into account when comparing the operating results of the first half 

of 2006 to those of the next periods.   
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Medical Devices Division 

Here are the concise data: 

 

 

 

30/6/2006 

accounting 

I quarter 06 

D.I.R.R.A. 

30/6/2006  

PF 

Value of production 7,111 1,357 8,468 

Ebitda 2,428 361 2,789 

Ebit  1,659 349 2,008 

 

The activity is characterized by a significant increase in both the turnover 

and in the margins. This division is expected to obtain yearly results 

much higher than in the Budget. 

 

Equipment Division 

This division’s development over the first six months turns out not to be 

satisfactory both in terms of turnover and in terms of results.  

 

 

30/6/2006  

Value of production 4,492 

Ebitda (129) 

Ebit  (328) 

 

The negative performance of the revenues is mostly ascribable to the 

deferment of some purchase orders for pharmaceutical sterilizers (orders 

actually received at the beginning of the second half of 2006) and to a 

substantially negative trend in the sector of catering equipment.  

Over the first six months, the subsidiary company has however made 

significant commercial efforts throughout all product lines, thus leading to 

a substantial inversion of the trend at the beginning of the second half-

year, thanks to the achievement of the above-said purchase orders for 

pharmaceutical sterilizers, to a revival of the purchase orders for hospital 

sterilizers (also through the participated French trading company) and to 

a substantial market recovery, supported by better-focused commercial 

policies, with regard to the catering equipment. Thanks to the important 
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revival of the purchase orders, the turnover expected for financial year 

2006 will be substantially in line with the Budget, from which it can 

diverge by no more than a minus 10%. In that respect, it must be noted 

that, on 28th September 2006, the said subsidiary company’s Board of 

Directors has approved a new Multi-annual Plan designed to take into 

account the performances achieved over the first six months of 2006. 

The extraordinarily low levels relating to the value of the production have 

not allowed, during the first three-month period, to reach an operating 

breakeven point. For the second half-year - thanks to the combined 

effect of the above-mentioned increased orders and of a mix of sales 

positively centred around pharmaceutical sterilizers (characterized by a 

good industrial profitability) and thanks to organizational ameliorative 

initiatives - a significant recovery of profitability is expected. 

Care Division 

The Care Division is most expected to undergo the deepest changes in 

the next future, following the plan of investments undertaken and to be 

undertaken. 

For the purpose of better describing this fast developing business, we 

have separately set out the first half-year’s data relating to the 

companies definitively acquired over the second half-year, in order to 

emphasize this Division’s actual importance within the framework of the 

group’s whole business. 

 30/6/2006 

 

30/6/2006 

S. Giuseppe 

30/6/2006  

Sangro 

30/6/2006  

PF 

Value of production 4,439 1,716 2,631 8,786 

Ebitda 575 140 423 1,138 

Ebit  430 80  296 806 

 

 

 

Investments 

 

As shown in the Explanatory Notes attached to the Consolidated Financial 

Statements as a comment, over the first half of 2006 the tangible fixed 

assets have not been particularly meaningful, regardless of the significant 

variations within the consolidation scope. 
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For a more complete comprehension, we have set out the summarized 

data:  

The relevant item presents the following details: 

                                                                                   Movements of the first half of 2006 

 
At 31st 

Dec. 2005 

Change in 
consolidation 

scope 
Increases 

Disposal/ 
Write-downs/ 

Reclassifications 

At 30th 
June 2006 

Historical cost      

Land and buildings 6,919 10,299 62 (9) 17,271 

Plant and equipment 1,035 11,399 278 11 12,723 

Commercial and industrial equipment 1,591 1,738 165 (25) 3,469 

Other assets 903 2,111 415 (180) 3,249 

Plant under construction 9 163 123 (134) 161 

Total 10,457 25,710 1,043 (337) 36,873 

 

 

Major events occurred after 30th June 2006 

 

Among the major events occurred since the closing of the first half of 

2006, attention must be paid to three important investments carried out 

in the CARE sector, all regarding companies committed to managing rest 

homes for the elderly, and more precisely: 

• On 30th August 2006, a 87 % stake has been purchased in the 

company SANGRO GESTIONI SPA, with its registered office in Santa 

Maria Imbaro (Chieti) Via Gesi 35, share capital € 9,443,200.00. 

• On 13th September 2006, a 100% stake has been purchased in 

the company RSA CITTA’ DI SCARLINO SRL, with its registered office in 

Florence, Via Benedetto da Foiano 14, share capital € 60,000.00. 

• On 8th August and 20th September 2006, a 100% stake has been 

purchased in the company PENSIONATO SAN GIUSEPPE SRL, with its 

registered office in Quattro Castella (RE) Via Roma n. 49, share capital € 

10,920.00.   

 

 

Expected development of the management  

 

The Group’s business is expected to focus on the development of the 

CARE division, through new corporate acquisitions still being negotiated 

at different stages of progress. 
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The CONTRACT sector is also accomplishing an investment relating to 

supplies for nursery schools and kindergartens, through the purchase of 

ISAFF SRL, with its registered office in Quattro Castella (RE), a company 

historically known as a leader in its sector. The transaction is supposed to 

be closed by mid-October. 

 

 

Sectorial information  

 

The sectorial information prescribed by the IFRS accounting standards 

and by the Consob requirements is provided in the Explanatory Notes. 

 

 

Relations with related parties  

 

Over the relevant six months, the Arkimedica Group has established 

relations with related parties, as described in the Explanatory Notes. 

Such relations have been based on the customary market conditions. 

 

After 30th June 2006, it must be noted that, on the occasion of the 

acquisition of the company ISAFF SRL, a lease will be entered into with a 

company whose partners are some shareholders of Arkimedica or of its 

subsidiaries. The said agreement shall be entered into at market 

conditions.  

 

With regard to the transactions with related parties, the Arkimedica 

Group intends to ensure the fullest transparency and accuracy, both 

substantial and procedural, in the transactions carried out with related 

parties. For that purpose, the Board of Directors, pursuant to article 

2391-bis Civil Code, intends to comply with the behavioural principles 

attached hereto as Schedule “C” (attached in Italian version).  

 

 

Own shares  

 

The Company does not hold any own shares, nor has it carried out any 

such transactions during the first half of 2006 or later. 
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Reconciliation between the Company’s Shareholder’ Equity values and results for the 

half-year, on the one hand, and the corresponding consolidated values, on the other 

hand  

 

The reconciliation statement between the Company’s Shareholders’ 

Equity values and results for the half-year, on the one hand, and the 

corresponding consolidated values is contained in the Explanatory Notes. 

 

 

CONSOB resolution no. 11971 dated 14th May 1999 

 

Pursuant to the provisions of the above resolution, hereinafter please find 

the schedule specifying the stakes held by directors, statutory auditors 

and general managers at Arkimedica S.p.A. and its subsidiaries. 

  

(a) It must be noted that the chairman Simone Cimino holds a 1.74% stake in the share 
capital of Gestione Icos di Bertolin Adriano e Cimino Simone e C. s.a.s., i.e. a 
company which in turn holds the above-mentioned 3.34% stake in Arkimedica. 

(b) Please also note that the managing director Carlo Iuculano holds a 38.5% stake in 
the share capital of Toscofina di Carlo Iuculano e C. S.a.s., which in turn holds a 
50% stake in Sogespa Immobiliare S.p.A., which controls 100% of Arkigest S.r.l., 
which in turn holds a 10.62% stake in Arkimedica’s share capital and a 13% stake in 
Sogespa’s share capital. Arkigest S.r.l. also holds a 23.58% stake in the share 
capital of Gestione Icos di Bertolin Adriano e Cimino Simone e C. S.a.s., which in 
turn holds a 3.34% stake in Arkimedica.  

 

(c) It must be noted that options of repurchase have been granted by CNPEF and 
Fondamenta to the directors Torquato Bonilauri (for 1,001,054 Shares), Cinzio 
Barazzoni (for 1,001,054 Shares), Paolo Prampolini (for 1,001,054 Shares), Carlo 
Iuculano (for 1,022,190 Shares) and Franco Petrali (for 351,161 Shares) exercisable 
upon fulfillment of certain yield requirements, within three years since the Shares 
were first traded on the Expandi Market, in favour of CNPEF and Fondamenta. 

 

 

It must also be noted that the managing director Antonino Iuculano holds 

a 38.5% stake in the share capital of Toscofina di Carlo Iuculano e C. 

S.a.s., which in turn holds a 50% stake in Sogespa Immobiliare S.p.A., 

which controls 100% of Arkigest S.r.l., which in turn holds a 10.62% 

Name and surname  Number of shares  Number of stock options  

   

Simone Cimino(a)    356,115 - 

Torquato Bonilauri (c)    957,517 - 

Cinzio Barazzoni (c) 1,536,758 1,600,000 

Carlo Iuculano(b) - 1,600,000 

Paolo Prampolini (c) 1,536,758 1,600,000 

Franco Petrali (c) 1,623,642  
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stake in Arkimedica’s share capital and a 13% stake in Sogespa’s share 

capital. Furthermore, Arkigest S.r.l. holds a 23.58% stake in the share 

capital of Gestione Icos di Bertolin Adriano e Cimino Simone e C. S.a.s., 

which in turn holds a 3.34% stake in Arkimedica.  

It must be noted that the directors Vittorino Lazzaro and Adriano Bertolin 

respectively hold a 50.08% and 1.65% stake in the share capital of 

Gestione Icos di Bertolin Adriano e Cimino Simone e C. S.a.s., i.e. a 

company holding the above-mentioned 3.34% stake in Arkimedica. 

Finally, let us point out that the Arkimedica’s Shareholders’ extraordinary 

meeting, dated 21st April 2006, has approved the Stock Option Plan by 

deciding to increase the Company’s share capital against payment up to 

a maximum nominal amount of € 600,000, through the issuing of up to 

1,500,000 common shares of the Issuer, to be offered for subscription to 

the beneficiaries of the plan. 

Beneficiaries of the Stock Option Plan are the Issuer’s directors, i.e. 

Cinzio Barazzoni, Carlo Iuculano and Paolo Prampolini, to equal extents.  

 

Key Managers 

The manager Emanuele Minari holds a 2.54% stake in Arkimedica’s share 

capital. The manager Alessandro Balboni does not hold any stake in 

Arkimedica’s share capital.  

Cavriago, on this 28th day of September 2006  

The Chairman of the Board of Directors  

Simone Cimino  
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Consolidated Balance Sheet 

 

Ref. (Thousands euros) 30th  

June  

2006 

31st 

December 

2005 

30th  

June  

2005 

 Assets 
Non-current assets: 

   

1.a Goodwill 22,899  657 264 
1.a Intangible assets 689 313 252 
1.b Tangible fixed assets 24,954 7,724 3,437 
1.c Equity investments 584 259 324 
1.d Deferred tax assets - 279 30 
1.e Other non-current assets 1,312 56 52 

 Total non-current assets 50,438 9,288 4,359 

 Current assets:    
2.a Inventories 17,132 5,065 4,472 
2.b Trade receivables 47,737 24,942 22,227 
2.c Tax receivables 1,119 184 476 
2.d Other current assets 1,801 498 673 
2.e Cash and cash equivalents 6,081 969 3,846 

 Total current assets 73,870 31,658 31,694 

 Total assets 124,308 40,946 36,053 

 Liabilities and shareholders’ equity     
3 Shareholders’ equity:    
 Share capital 8,000 78 40 
 Reserves 21,798 9,223 3,086 
 Group net profit (loss) for the year/half-year 2,538 541 191 
 Group shareholders’ equity 32,336 9,842 3,317 
 Minority interest capital and reserves 3,374 197 648 
 Profit (loss) for year/half-year – minority interest 331 146 30 
 Shareholders’ equity – minority interest  3,705 343 678 

 Total shareholders’ equity 36,041 10,185 3,995 

 Non-current liabilities:    
4.a Provisions for risk and charges  501 219 92 
4.b Deferred taxes liabilities 1,908 324 - 

4.c Provisions for employee leaving indemnity  3,170 384 365 
4.d Payables to banks and other lenders 24,952 8,264 7,929 
 Other non-current liabilities - - - 

 Total non-current liabilities  30,531 9,191 8,386 

 Current liabilities    
5.a. Trade payables 21,587 11,629 9,358 
5.b. Tax payables 5,324 2,147 2,530 
5.c Payables to banks and other lenders 22,612 4,569 9,551 
5.d Other current liabilities 8,213 3,225 2,233 

 Total current liabilities 57,736 21,570 23,672 

 Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 124,308 40,946 36,053 
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Consolidated Profit and Loss Account  

Ref.  (Thousands euros) 30th 
June 
2006 

31st 
December 

2005 

30th 
June 
2005 

6.  Value of production    
 Revenues from sales of goods and services 38,009 32,612 15,509 
 Change in inventories of finished products and work-in-progress 1,117 588 256 
 Increase of internal works capitalized - - - 
 Other revenues 

 
194 138 50 

 Total value of production 39,320 33,338 15,815 
 Costs of production:    
7. Raw material costs (17,484) (17,799) (8,934) 

8. Service costs and rents, leases and similar costs (9,896) (9,626) (4,593) 

9. Personnel costs (7,626) (2,889) (1,372) 
 Changes in row materials, ancillary and consumables 1,116 280 291 
10. Provisions (221) (208) (90) 

11. Other operating expenses (410) (282) (117) 
 Total costs of production (34,521) (30,524) (14,815) 

 Ebitda 4,799 2,814 1,000 

12. Amortization, depreciation and write-downs (1,562) (461) (178) 
13. Profits resulting from lower price paid for shareholdings 1,992 - - 

 Ebit 5,229 2,353 822 

14. Financial income and charges (685) (586) (287) 

15. Share of income (loss) from associates (189) (86) (11) 

 Profit before taxes 4,355 1,681 524 

16.  Income taxes  (1,486) (994) (303) 

 Net Profit / (loss) for the year /half-year 2,869 687 221 

 Profit / (loss) for the year /half-year - minority interests 331 146 30 

 Group net profit / (loss) for the year /half-year 2,538 541 191 

17. Basic earning and earning per share (euros) 0.04 N.A. N.A. 
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement  

(thousands euros) 

 

30th  
June 
2006 

31st 
December 

2005 

30th  
June  
2005 

A- OPERATING ACTIVITY     
Net profit / (loss) for the year/half year 2,869 687 221 
Amortization and depreciation 1,562 461 178 
Deferred (Pre-paid) tax assets 131 24 27 
Net changes in the employee leaving indemnity provision 198 86 67 
Net changes in other provisions 445 (15) (220) 
Profits resulting from the lower price paid for acquisitions of 
subsidiaries  (1,992) - - 

    

Cash flow (absorbed) from operating activity before the 
changes in working capital 3,213 1,243 273 

(Increase) / Decrease in trade receivables (684) (4,720) (2,004) 
(Increase) / Decrease in inventories  (2,149) (1,506) (912) 
(Increase) / Decrease in trade payables (869) 2,860 589 
Net changes in other current assets / liabilities 1,832 1,850 775 

Cash flow (absorbed) from operating activity for 
changes in working capital (1,870) (1,516) (1,552) 

Total (A) cash flow from operating activity 1,343 (273) (1,279) 

B – INVESTMENT ACTIVITY    
Net investments in tangible fixed assets (854) (779) (710) 
Net investment in goodwill and intangible assets  (119) (5,208) (255) 
Net long-term financial assets (272) (95) (160) 
    
Acquisition of companies/firms, gross of the short-term 
Net Financial Debt (35,905)   
(*)    
Tangible fixed assets (17,759)    
Goodwill (22,242)    
Intangible assets (365)    
Equity investments (260)    
Pre-paid taxes and other non-current assets (871)    
Provision for employee leaving indemnity and other provisions 5,172    
Trade receivables (22,111)    
Inventory (9,918)    
Trade payables 10,827    
Payables to banks and other medium/long term loans 15,966    
Other current assets and liabilities 3,664    
Lower price paid for acquisitions 1,992    

TOTAL (B) cash flow (absorbed) from investment 
activity (37,150) (6,082) (1,125) 

C-  FINANCIAL ACTIVITY     
Increase in share capital 19,904 6,300 - 
Dividends distributed  - - - 
Other net equity changes 3,083 (434) 141 
Purchase of Own Shares - - - 
Net changes in loans 722 6,447 6,112 
Net changes in other non-current assets/liabilities (883) 170  174 

Total (C ) cash flow (absorbed) resulting from financial 
activity 22,876 12,483 6,427 

     

Net short-term financial availability (debt) at financial 
period’s beginning (3,600) (9,728) (9,728) 
Net changes in short-term Net Financial Position (debt) 
(A+B+C) (12,931) 6,128 4,023 
Short-term net financial availability (debt) at financial 
period’s end (16,531) (3,600) (5,705) 

     

Additional information:     
Interest paid  (685) (586) (287) 
Income taxes paid  (554) (970) (16) 

 
NET FINANCIAL POSITION (DEBT) includes the current debts to banks and other lenders, net of the 
liquid assets and equivalents. 
 
(*) The following amounts have been calculated by using the data at 31st December 2005, for the 
acquisitions occurred with effect as of 1st January 2006, and the data at 30th June 2006 for the 
acquisitions occurred in April 2006 (Aricar, Dirra and Caralis). 
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Statement of Changes in Consolidated Shareholders’ Equity 

 

Share 

capital 

Share-

premium 

reserve 

Legal 

reserve 

Other 

reserves 

Profit 

(loss) 

for the 

period 

Group 

shareholders’  

equity 

Minority 

interest 

capital and 

reserves 

Profit (loss) 

for the period 

– minority 

interests 

Shareholders’ 

equity – 

minority 

interests 

Total 

shareholders’ 

equity 

           

Balance at 1st  January 2005 according to 

Italian Accounting Standards (GAAP) 
 

40 
 

771 
 

8 
 

 1,842 
 

741 
 

3.402 
 

593 
 

38 
 

631 
 

4,033 

 

Effects resulting from the adoption of IFRS 

 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
341 

 
(741) 

 
(400) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
(400) 

Balance at 1st  January 2005 according to the 

International Accounting Standards (IFRS) 
 

40 
 

771 
 

8 
 

2,183 
 

0 
 

3,002 
 

593 
 

38 
 

631 
 

3,633 
 

Capital contributions 
 

38 
 

6,262 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

6,300 
 

38 
 

(38) 
 

- 
 

6,300 
 

Changes in consolidation scope 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

(434) 
 

- 
 

(434) 
 

(434) 
 

Profit for the period 
 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
540 

 
540 

 
- 

 
146 

 
146 

 
686 

 

Balance at 31st December 2005 
 

78 
 

7,033 
 

8 
 

2,183 
 

540 
 

9,842 
 

197 
 

146 
 

343 
 

10,185 
 

Allocation of profit for the year as reserve 
 

- 
 

- 
 

1 
 

539 
 

(540) 
 

- 
 

146 
 

(146) 
 

- 
 

- 
 

Dividends distributed 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

Evaluation of the Stock Option Plan 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

52 
 

- 
 

52 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

Changes in consolidation scope 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

3,031 
 

- 
 

3,031 
 

3,031 
 

Capital contributions 
 

7,922 
 

10,733 
 

- 
 

1,249 
 

- 
 

19,904 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

19,904 
 

Half-year’s profit 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 

2,538 
 

2,538 
 

- 
 

331 
 

331 
 

2,869 
 

Balance at 30th June 2006 
 

8,000 
 

17,766 
 

9 
 

4,023 
 

2,538 
 

32,336 
 

3,374 
 

331 
 

3,705 
 

36,041 

 

 

 


